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stowing has also been recently increased.
The Government are taking steps for a comprehensive review of the coil prices.
The All India Industrial Tribunal (Col liery Disputes) is examining the wage rate
:and other concessions of colliery workers and the award of the tribunal is expected shortly. It will become necessary to review the entire position relating to co4l prices in the light of the award of the tri-

ft>unal.

Tha question of the further review of the stowing assistance now being given by the Coal Board is already under con sideration by the Coal Board.

A m m o n iaf o r S y n tlM ls
K o n rk ek i

T »lan t

*852. S h d K. P . Sinhfts Will the Minister ^ Jxon a n d .Steel be pleased
€0 state:

(a) whethor:it is a Tact that the Fer tilizer Proifhiction Committee has sug-Igested that in .future an^onia synthesis plant be Associated with large steel works;
mnd

(b) if se, the steps taken for associat in g ân ammonia synthesis Plant at Rour-

T lie M iiiistier o f G om m ffroe Karmarkar ) :( (a ) Yes, Sir. The rerliliscr Production Committee has xecommended tJiat wherever possible tammonia synthesis plants should be dissociated ^with new steel plants.

(b) It is proposed to establish a fertilizer «lant as an ad)una to the steel works at flourkcla.

nLord Home ^ V isit to In d ia
Shri H . N . iVlulcerteet Will

•ihe n ^ e IV iin ltter be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the U.K.
.Minister .for Commonwealth Afiairs, Z/>rd Home, came recently to India on Jtht invitation of Government; and

<b) if so, the punxjse of his visit?

P a r l la m e a ta v y  Secretary  t o^ n e  M ln ie te r  o f  External  A IT airt
KhM ): (») and (b>

The £arl of Home was invited by the 'Government of India to visit India on W» way back from Australia and New

. .^ a i id to the United Kingdom. The 'Vi«t was a fnencUy one and advantage was taken of this to discuss a number of matters

'Of common concern. He was in India
/from the 21st to the 25th October, 1955.

Indians in Portuguese East A fr ica
*86o« Sliri Ibrahim : Will the Prime

Minister be pleased to state;

(a) what are the main diflicuhies of Indians settled in Portuguese East
Africa;

(b) what is their present mate total number; and

approxi-

(c) how far Government have been able to redress their grievances?

T h e Deputy Minister o f E x te rn a lA ffa irs (Shri AnU K , Chanda ): (a)
The main difficulties are in regard to the grant of entry permits for boys over five years of age, restrictions on changes in partnership, starting of new business and
m making remittances to India. The Portuguese ^vernment have also decided to impose a tax on all Indian merchants carrying on business in Portuguese East
Africa.

(b) The number is approximately
12,600, including about 6,000 Indians
from the territories of Goa, Daman, and Diu.

(c) In view of the present relations (Ijctween Portugal and India, the Govern ment of India have not been able to do anything in the matter.

Small Scale Industries
^963. Shri  B . K . D ass Will the

Minister of Commerce a n d In d u s t ry be pleased to refer to the reply given to

\Jnsurred Question No. 697 on the ist September, 1955 and state:

v(a) what assistance will be given to small scale industries by the four regional institutes for small scale industries which have so far been started; and

(b) which industries are being dealt
\with by these institutes at present?

T h e Minister o f In d u s tr ie s (Shri Kanungo )t (a) These Institutes will act as Service Agencies to assist small industries to improve their technique of production and methods of business management, secure proper raw materials and promote patterns of development calculated to make small industries ancillary to large industries by bringing about co ordination of production programme.

(b) All small
than bandloomsr

scale industries other
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